

NOTICE OF CHANGES TO UNION COUNTY PLUMBING PROGRAM

To: All Plumbing Contractors, General Contractors and Builders

From: Union County Health Department

Date: September 29, 2023

Re: 2024 Plumbing Contractor Registration and 2024 Plumbing Permit Transition

Management of the plumbing contractor registration, inspection & permitting program within Union County is transitioning to the Union County Health Department from the Union County Building Department beginning with the 2024 calendar year. Outlined below are key dates and changes to be aware of.

Registration of Licensed Plumbing Contractors for Calendar Year 2024:

<u>Beginning Nov. 1, 2023</u>, the Union County Health Department will handle registering licensed plumbing contractors authorized to do work in Union County for calendar years 2024 and beyond. After Nov. 1, 2023, the Union County Building Department will only register plumbing contractors with projects set to begin on or before Dec. 31, 2023.

Permitting & Inspection of Plumbing Work on or After Jan. 1, 2024:

<u>Beginning January 1, 2024</u>, the Union County Health Department will handle issuing plumbing permits and scheduling plumbing inspections. This includes, but is not limited to, residential, commercial, hot water heater replacement, and medical gas plumbing permits and inspections within Union County. The Union County Building Department will continue to issue applicable plumbing permits through the end of the 2023 calendar year but will cease this responsibility after Dec. 31, 2023.

IMPORTANT TO NOTE: Contractors need to be aware any plumbing permits issued prior to Jan. 1, 2024 will still be followed through project completion by the Union County Building Department. This means you will need to contact the Building Department to schedule inspections and discuss matters related to any permit issued prior to Jan. 1, 2024. Unfortunately, there will likely be a period of time during this extensive transition that a contractor may have permits in both the Health Department and Building Department systems. We apologize for the inconvenience and have done our best to minimize the impact on our contractors.

-continue to page 2-

Wayne Dellinger Justin Krueger, MD Mark Smith Tiffany Wood

New Online Portal for Project Management in Familiar System:

In order to ease this transition, the Union County Health Department has developed a similar project management portal using the same online system as what is currently used by the Union County Building Department. The system, called OpenGov, will likely be something you are already accustomed to using. Our office has spent extensive time developing our project management portal in OpenGov in hopes of simplifying the registration and permitting processes. It is our intention to maintain consistency while also providing a high level of customer service.



Go to the Union County Health Department's OpenGov Portal with the following link: https://uchdoh.portal.opengov.com/

Requirements for Registration & Plan Review Have Not Changed:

The registration requirements from previous years have not changed in this transition. You will be required to provide proof of state licensure and proof of surety bond (new or continuation). Digital copies of continuation bonds will be accepted; physical original copies are required for new bonds.

The requirements for Commercial Plumbing Plan Review from previous years have also not changed in this transition. You will still be required to provide two physical copies to our office for review. A plans transmittal form will still be created in the OpenGov platform and should accompany the plans.

In summary:

- November 1, 2023 Union County Health Department will begin registering Plumbing Contractors for 2024.
- January 1, 2024 Union County Health Department will begin issuing residential, commercial, and medical gas plumbing permits and scheduling all necessary inspections and other applicable permitting requirements.

If you have questions and concerns as we work through this transition, please reach out to our office at (937) 642-2053.

Sincerely, Wyatt J. Marshall, REHS Deputy Director of Environmental Health Union County Health Department (937) 642-2053